United Arab Bank P.J.S.C.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2025

79

34 RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2025, the Bank re-assessed the nature of the UAE Central Bank statutory reserve

balance in “Cash and balances with UAE Central Bank” and concluded that the balances are available on demand

and meet the definition of Cash and cash equivalents, and therefore should be classified as cash and cash

equivalents in the statement of cash flows.

The above misstatement has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the

prior periods as follows. This restatement will also impact the Cash and Cash equivalents and cash from operating

activities by AED 44,546 thousand, AED 73,617 thousand, AED 131,096 thousand in the statement of cash flows

for the periods ended 31 March 2025, 30 June 2025 and 30 September 2025 respectively.

Before

restatement Restatement Adjusted

 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Cash flows from operating activities:

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Balances with UAE Central bank maturing after

three months (237,127) 237,127 -

Net cash from operating activities (200,972) 237,127 36,155

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (1,170,049) 237,127 (932,922)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 1,182,622 454,892 1,637,514

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 12,573 692,019 704,592

35 IMPAIRMENT RESERVE

As per the new Credit Risk Management Standards (‘’CRMS’’) issued by CBUAE, Banks must ensure that the

total provision corresponding to all Stage 1 and Stage 2 exposures is not less than 1.5% of the Credit Risk weighted

assets as computed under the CBUAE capital regulations. Where the collective provisions held are lower, the

shortfall may be held in a dedicated non distributable balance sheet reserve called the ‘impairment reserve-

general’. The amount held in the impairment reserve-general must be deducted from the capital base (Tier 1 capital

for Banks) when computing the regulatory capital.